offering, we will assume a note in the principal amount of $190 million from
Sara Lee payable to a subsidiary of Sara Lee. The terms of the note will also
prohibit us from paying any dividends on our capital stock while the note
remains outstanding.

   16

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our capitalization as of July 1, 2000. Our
capitalization is presented:

   - on an actual basis;

   - on a pro forma basis to reflect the transactions related to our separation
   from Sara Lee; and

   - on a pro forma as adjusted basis to reflect our sale of 7,380,000 shares
   of common stock in this offering and the application of the estimated net
   proceeds to repay a portion of the indebtedness which will be assumed by
   us in connection with our separation from Sara Lee.

   You should read the information set forth below together with "Selected
Financial Data," "Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information," our historical
financial statements and the notes to those statements and "Management's
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations"
included elsewhere in this prospectus.

   JULY 1, 2000
   -------------------------------------
   PRO FORMA
   PRO FORMA   AS ADJUSTED
   ACTUAL   (UNAUDITED)   (UNAUDITED)
   ---------   -----------   -----------
   (IN THOUSANDS)

Receivable from Sara Lee(1).....  $(63,783)   $   --   $   --
   ========   ========   ========

Note payable to a Sara Lee subsidiary(2).....   --   $190,000   $ 91,000
Other debt.....  $  4,286   4,286   4,286
   --------   --------   --------
Total debt.....   4,286   194,286   95,286
   --------   --------   --------
Preferred stock: (authorized 25,000,000 shares; $.01 par
  value) None issued.....   --   --   --
Common stock: (authorized 100,000,000 shares; $.01 par
  value) 1,000 shares issued and outstanding, on an actual
  basis; 35,026,333 shares issued and outstanding, on a
  pro forma basis; 42,406,333 shares issued and
  outstanding, on a pro forma as adjusted basis.....   --   350   424
Capital surplus.....   --   (41,009)   57,917

[…]

Pro forma net tangible book value per share is determined by dividing our pro
forma tangible net worth, which is total tangible assets less total liabilities,
by the number of shares of common stock outstanding immediately before this
offering. Dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share represents the
difference between the amount per share paid by purchasers of shares of our
common stock in this offering and the pro forma net tangible book value per
share of our common stock immediately afterwards. After giving effect to our
sale of 7,380,000 shares of common stock in this offering at an assumed initial
public offering price of $15.00 per share and after deducting the underwriting
discount and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as
adjusted net tangible book value at July 1, 2000 would have been approximately
$42.8 million, or $1.01 per share. This represents an immediate increase in pro
forma net tangible book value of $2.62 per share to our existing stockholder and
an immediate dilution in pro forma net tangible book value of $13.99 per share
to new investors purchasing shares of common stock in this offering.

   The following table illustrates the per share dilution:

Assumed initial public offering price per share.....   $ 15.00
  Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of July 1,
   2000.....  $ (1.61)
  Increase in pro forma book value per share attributable to
   new investors.....   2.62
   -------
Pro forma, as adjusted, net tangible book value per share
  after this offering.....   1.01
   -------
Dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share to
  new investors.....   $ 13.99
   =======

   The discussion and table above assume no exercise of options outstanding
under our stock plans and no issuance of shares reserved for future issuance
under our stock plans. Approximately 5.4 million shares of our common stock are
reserved for issuance under our stock plans. At the time of this offering, we
intend to grant options to purchase up to approximately 3,643,092 shares of our
common stock at the offering price to some of our directors, officers and
employees. In addition to the common stock reserved for issuance under our stock

[…]

This pro forma financial information is based upon available information and
assumptions we believe are reasonable. The pro forma consolidated and combined
statements of operations do not purport to represent what our results of
operations would actually have been or to project our results of operations for
any future period.

   19

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED AND COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   FISCAL YEAR ENDED JULY 1, 2000
   --------------------------------------------------------------
   CAPITAL   OPERATING   PRO FORMA
   STRUCTURE   STRUCTURE   AS
   ACTUAL   ADJUSTMENTS   ADJUSTMENTS   ADJUSTED
   ---------   -----------   -----------   -------------
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

Net sales.....  $ 548,918   $   --   $   --   $   548,918
Cost of sales.....   220,085   220,085
   ---------   -------   -------   ------------
Gross profit.....   328,833   --   --   328,833
Selling, general and administrative
  expenses.....   272,816   165 (4)   272,981
   ---------   -------   -------   ------------

Operating income.....   56,017   --   (165)   55,852
Interest income.....   33   1,806 (1)   1,839
Interest expense.....   (420)   (6,671)(2)   (7,091)
   ---------   -------   -------   ------------
Income before income taxes.....   55,630   (4,865)   (165)   50,600
Income taxes.....   17,027   (1,489)(3)   (50)(3)   15,488
   ---------   -------   -------   ------------
Net income.....  $  38,603   $(3,376)   $  (115)   $   35,112
   =========   =======   =======   ============
Unaudited pro forma as adjusted basic
  net income per share (5).....   $   0.83
   ============
Shares used in computing unaudited
  pro forma as adjusted basic net
  income per share.....   42,406,333
   ============